
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Farm environment during infancy and lung function at age 31 – 

Prospective birth cohort study in Finland 

AUTHORS Lampi, Jussi; Koskela, Heikki; Hartikainen, Anna-Liisa; Ramasamy, 
Adaikalavan; Couto Alves, Alexessander; Järvelin, Marjo-Riitta; 
Pekkanen, Juha 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Marli Maria Knorst 
Hospital de Clínicas de Porto Alegre  
Faculdade de Medicina - Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do 
Sul  
Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Lampi et al. present the results of a study into the association 
between farm environment during infancy and lung function at age 
31. The results suggest that to be born into a farming family may 
have a positive impact on lung function in adulthood. Overall, this 
study is well conducted and well written and makes an interesting 
contribution to the literature in a rather controversial area. No 
comments are made about the group that was born in the capital city 
area. In this group, exposure to air pollutants could be associated 
with reduced lung function. It is well known that cities with heavy 
traffic of cars and industrialized areas have increased levels of air 
pollution. There is a growing body of evidence to show long-term 
exposure to air pollution is associated with lower lung function 
(Peters JM Am J Respir Crit Care Med. 1999;159(3):768-75; orales 
E Thorax. 2015;70(1):64-73; Hwang BF Environ Res. 2015 
;19(137):382-390. Amadeo B BMC Public Health. 2015; 31;15(1):45.  
 
Specific comments:  
 
The authors used multivariate linear models to analyze associations 
between farm environment, potential confounders and lung function. 
Variables associated with outcome at p < 0.1 were used for the final 
model (table 2). Which of these variables had a p <0.05?  
 
It is better to subscribe “1” in FEV1.  
 
No association with the FEV1/FVC ratio is shown in Table 2. The 
text - (table 2) - should be removed (line 17).  
 
Table 1 shows the characteristics of the study population according 
to parental professional farming during childhood. Were the FVC 
and FEV1 of the two groups different? Are there significant 
differences in education (high-school graduate 40.9% vs 28.4%) or 
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in the prevalence of atopy (33.5% vs 20.4%) between the two 
groups? It would be better to show the p-value of each variable in 
the table.  
 
Usually when spirometric data are shown, both FVC and FEV1 
measured in liter and as percentage of predicted (based on a 
reference equation) are described. These data are not shown in 
table 1. They could be important for the discussion about obstructive 
and restrictive lung disease (discussion - lines 22 to 46). Why aren’t 
the predicted %s for FEV1 and FVC shown?  
 
The authors used FEV% for the FEV1/CVF ratio (see abbreviations). 
FEV% is not a good choice because it creates confusion with 
predicted FEV1%, which is used in routine lung function. It is better 
to replace FEV% with FEV1/FVC in the abstract, table 1 and in the 
text. 

 

REVIEWER Cecilie Svanes 
Centre for International Health, University of Bergen, and Haukeland 
University Hospital, Bergen, Norway. 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important paper on a relevant topic. The paper presents 
well performed analyses using a simple but smart analytical 
procedure. The results are clear and appear to be solid, these are 
generally well presented. The manuscript is well written and the 
interpretation is generally sound. The results support the 
conclusions.  
Major comment:  
The paper needs to present loss to follow-up, a simple 
supplementary flow-chart might be a good idea, and the potential 
effects of loss to follow-up on the observed associations must be 
discussed.  
Gender interaction: Significance level of p-value for interaction is 
often set to <0.1, thus the gender interaction for cat effect should be 
considered borderline significant. The analyses of interaction should 
be described. I think the suggested gender differences merit some 
more attention. I have seen a study where the puberty shift in 
gender differences in asthma was not found in a farming population, 
and the authors suggested that this could be explained by young 
boys’ participation in dusty and exposed task on the farm (I cannot 
find the reference).  
Minor comments:  
Text, generally: higher lung function will in most cases be more 
appropriate than increased lung function. The English is very good in 
most sections, but should be revised in less worked through sections 
like “Contributors”, Fundings, etc  
Table 1: Subheadings measured characteristics and general 
characteristics do not make sense – atopy is measured – delete the 
subheadings  
Table 4: Footnote should define atopy; any table with footnotes 
should be self-explanatory. Very simple statistical analyses are used 
to address mediation – I think that is acceptable, just be more 
careful with the wording of interpretation/conclusions  
Discussion: These results suggest that early farming environment 
may not only prevent from development of atopy and asthma, but 
may also improve lung function in all exposed subjects. Please 
improve working and be more careful. It is unlikely that farming 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007350 on 22 July 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


improves lung function in all exposed subjects – the analysis is done 
on a population basis and effects will not affect “all” subject. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Marli Maria Knorst  

Institution and Country Hospital de Clínicas de Porto Alegre  

Faculdade de Medicina - Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul  

Brazil  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: I have no conflict of interest.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

General Comments:  

Lampi et al. present the results of a study into the association between farm environment during 

infancy and lung function at age 31. The results suggest that to be born into a farming family may 

have a positive impact on lung function in adulthood. Overall, this study is well conducted and well 

written and makes an interesting contribution to the literature in a rather controversial area. No 

comments are made about the group that was born in the capital city area. In this group, exposure to 

air pollutants could be associated with reduced lung function. It is well known that cities with heavy 

traffic of cars and industrialized areas have increased levels of air pollution. There is a growing body 

of evidence to show long-term exposure to air pollution is associated with lower lung function (Peters 

JM Am J Respir Crit Care Med. 1999;159(3):768-75; orales E Thorax. 2015;70(1):64-73; Hwang BF 

Environ Res. 2015 ;19(137):382-390. Amadeo B BMC Public Health. 2015; 31;15(1):45.  

 

 

Response to comment: The effect of air pollution to the lung function is very important topic. However, 

in this study all of the subjects were born in the two northernmost provinces of Finland, Oulu and 

Lapland. In 1966 Finland was still in many respects an agricultural society. Therefore it is unlikely that 

effect of air pollution during the infancy could explain the differences in the lung function.  

 

Specific comments:  

 

The authors used multivariate linear models to analyze associations between farm environment, 

potential confounders and lung function. Variables associated with outcome at p < 0.1 were used for 

the final model (table 2). Which of these variables had a p <0.05?  

 

Response to comment: All the other variables used in final models were ≤0.05 except association 

between maternal education and FEV1.  

 

It is better to subscribe “1” in FEV1.  

 

Response to comment: We have changed FEV1 to FEV1(subscript 1)  

 

No association with the FEV1/FVC ratio is shown in Table 2. The text - (table 2) - should be removed 

(line 17).  

 

Response to comment: The text - (table 2) - is now removed from the manuscript. (See page 9, 

paragraph 1)  

 

Table 1 shows the characteristics of the study population according to parental professional farming 

during childhood. Were the FVC and FEV1 of the two groups different? Are there significant 
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differences in education (high-school graduate 40.9% vs 28.4%) or in the prevalence of atopy (33.5% 

vs 20.4%) between the two groups? It would be better to show the p-value of each variable in the 

table.  

 

Response to comment: We have marked those variables with p-values below 0.05 to the table 1.  

 

Usually when spirometric data are shown, both FVC and FEV1 measured in liter and as percentage of 

predicted (based on a reference equation) are described. These data are not shown in table 1. They 

could be important for the discussion about obstructive and restrictive lung disease (discussion - lines 

22 to 46). Why aren’t the predicted %s for FEV1 and FVC shown?  

 

Response to comment: We have added percentage of predicted values for both FEV1 and FVC to 

table 1. It is worthy of note that the spirometric indices were generally within normal values. 

Therefore, the subjects did not suffer from obstructive or restrictive lung function abnormality. 

However, the results indicates that lacking farming background was associated with lower lung 

volumes compared to those with farming background. We have tried to express ourselves better in 

the revised version of the manuscript, see (Page 15, Paragraph 2).  

 

The authors used FEV% for the FEV1/CVF ratio (see abbreviations). FEV% is not a good choice 

because it creates confusion with predicted FEV1%, which is used in routine lung function. It is better 

to replace FEV% with FEV1/FVC in the abstract, table 1 and in the text.  

 

Response to comment: we have changed the FEV1% to FEV1/FVC.  

 

Reviewer Name Cecilie Svanes  

Institution and Country Centre for International Health, University of Bergen, and Haukeland 

University Hospital, Bergen, Norway.  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This is an important paper on a relevant topic. The paper presents well performed analyses using a 

simple but smart analytical procedure. The results are clear and appear to be solid, these are 

generally well presented. The manuscript is well written and the interpretation is generally sound. The 

results support the conclusions.  

 

Major comment:  

The paper needs to present loss to follow-up, a simple supplementary flow-chart might be a good 

idea, and the potential effects of loss to follow-up on the observed associations must be discussed.  

 

Response to comment: Flow charts and detailed description of the study is available on the study 

website which is now mentioned in the first chapter of the methods section and there is also small 

changes in the text (Page 6; Paragraph 1). We have also added the following text to the last chapter 

of the discussion (Page 17): Selection among subjects not participating in the 31-year follow-up might 

also misrepresent the observed associations since 50% of subjects attended to follow-up and no 

drop-out analysis were performed.  

 

Gender interaction: Significance level of p-value for interaction is often set to <0.1, thus the gender 

interaction for cat effect should be considered borderline significant. The analyses of interaction 

should be described. I think the suggested gender differences merit some more attention. I have seen 

a study where the puberty shift in gender differences in asthma was not found in a farming population, 

and the authors suggested that this could be explained by young boys’ participation in dusty and 

exposed task on the farm (I cannot find the reference).  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007350 on 22 July 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

Response to comment: We have added following text to results section (Page 9 paragraph 2): The 

smallest p-value was observed for the interaction between gender and having cats in childhood (FVC, 

p = 0.09) reaching almost nominal statistical significance. Furthermore, in the discussion we have 

briefly discussed the possibility that these gender differences may be partly explained by differences 

in exposure patterns between genders. (Page 17; Paragraph 2)  

 

Minor comments:  

Text, generally: higher lung function will in most cases be more appropriate than increased lung 

function. The English is very good in most sections, but should be revised in less worked through 

sections like “Contributors”, Fundings, etc  

 

Response to comment: Please see the revised text on contributors section.  

 

Table 1: Subheadings measured characteristics and general characteristics do not make sense – 

atopy is measured – delete the subheadings  

 

Response to comment: We have removed the subheadings from the table 1  

 

Table 4: Footnote should define atopy; any table with footnotes should be self-explanatory. Very 

simple statistical analyses are used to address mediation – I think that is acceptable, just be more 

careful with the wording of interpretation/conclusions  

 

Response to comment: We have added the definition of atopy to the table 4.  

 

Discussion: These results suggest that early farming environment may not only prevent from 

development of atopy and asthma, but may also improve lung function in all exposed subjects. Please 

improve working and be more careful. It is unlikely that farming improves lung function in all exposed 

subjects – the analysis is done on a population basis and effects will not affect “all” subject  

 

Response to comment: We have revised the text (Page 16 ;Paragraph 1): These results suggest that 

early farming environment may improve lung function, however not only by preventing development of 

atopy and asthma. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Marli Maria Knorst 
Hospital de Clínicas de Porto Alegre  
Faculdade de Medicina - Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do 
Sul  
Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors responded appropriately to the general comments. The 
paper was modified in accordance with my suggestions (specific 
comments) and can be accepted for publication in the BMJ Open.  

 

REVIEWER Cecilie Svanes 
University of Bergen, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Everything fine 
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